Acquisition of property, plant, and equipment (26,376) (12,480)
Acquisition of intangible assets (1,877) (1,374)

Net cash used for investing activities (40,735) (13,854)

Cash provided by (used for) financing activities:
Borrowings under line of credit 69,500 —
Repayments on line of credit (22,500) —
Proceeds from stock options exercised 1,648 6,400
Treasury stock purchased (78,708) (15,184)
Excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation 1,071  2,124

Net cash provided by (used for) financing activities (28,989) (6,660)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (1,019) (43)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (48,213) 22,790
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 112,521  76,174

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 64,308  $ 98,964

Supplemental cash flow information:
Income taxes paid $ 3,922 $ 4,091
Interest paid $ 68 $ —

UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS INC.

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL RESULTS
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended September 30,
2015

Three Months Ended September 30,
2014

GAAP   Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma GAAP   Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma

Net sales $ 160,467 $ — $ 160,467 $ 147,780 $ — $ 147,780

Cost of sales (1) 117,658  (302) 117,356  102,665  (236) 102,429

Gross profit 42,809 302 43,111 45,115 236 45,351

Research and development expenses (2) 4,134 (94) 4,040 4,210 (60) 4,150

Selling, general and administrative expenses (3) 29,642  (7,787) 21,855  27,120  (2,332) 24,788

Operating income 9,033 8,183 17,216 13,785 2,628 16,413
Interest income (expense), net (16) — (16) 66 — 66

Other income (expense), net (558) —  (558) (655) —  (655)

Income before provision for income taxes 8,459 8,183 16,642 13,196 2,628 15,824

Provision for income taxes (4) 2,185  2,644  4,829  2,325  649  2,974

Net income 6,274 5,539 11,813 10,871 1,979 12,850

Net income attributable to non-controlling interest 3  —  3  —  —  —

Net income attributable to Universal Electronics Inc. $ 6,271   $ 5,539   $ 11,810   $ 10,871   $ 1,979   $ 12,850

Diluted earnings per share attributable to Universal
Electronics Inc. $ 0.41

$ 0.36

$ 0.78

$ 0.68

$ 0.12

$ 0.80

Nine Months Ended September 30,

2015
Nine Months Ended September 30,

2014

GAAP   Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma GAAP   Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma

Net sales $ 440,723 $ — $ 440,723 $ 423,940 $ — $ 423,940

Cost of sales (5) 320,225  (803) 319,422  298,721  (707) 298,014

Gross profit 120,498 803 121,301 125,219 707 125,926

Research and development expenses (6) 12,664 (305) 12,359 12,606 (261) 12,345

Selling, general and administrative expenses (7) 82,298  (13,154) 69,144  81,164  (7,234) 73,930

Operating income 25,536 14,262 39,798 31,449 8,202 39,651
Interest income (expense), net 198 — 198 (21) — (21)

Other income (expense), net (272) —  (272) (1,338) —  (1,338)

Income before provision for income taxes 25,462 14,262 39,724 30,090 8,202 38,292

Provision for income taxes (8) 5,624  4,127  9,751  6,458  1,995  8,453

Net income 19,838 10,135 29,973 23,632 6,207 29,839

Net income attributable to non-controlling interest 3  —  3  —  —  —

Net income attributable to Universal Electronics Inc. $ 19,835   $ 10,135   $ 29,970   $ 23,632   $ 6,207   $ 29,839

Diluted earnings per share attributable to Universal Electronics
Inc. $ 1.25

$ 0.64

$ 1.89

$ 1.46

$ 0.38

$ 1.85

(1) To reflect depreciation expense of $0.2 million for each of the three months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 related to the mark-up in fixed assets from cost to

fair value as a result of acquisitions. Also, to reflect the effect of fair value adjustments to inventories sold through during the one month period ended September 30, 2015

of $0.1 million. The inventory fair value adjustments relate to inventories purchased as a part of the Ecolink Intelligent Technology, Inc. acquisition.